ORDINANCE 2010-29

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 71, ARTICLE IV OF THE GENERAL CODES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT

ARTICLE IV Snow Emergencies

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey, that Article IV, Chapter 71 of the General Code of the Township of Barnegat is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

Chapter 71-19 Parking prohibited on certain streets shall be deleted in its entirety and the following shall be inserted;

71-19 Parking or Standing Prohibited On All Township Streets

- A. Whenever snow has fallen and the accumulation is such that it covers the street or highway, an emergency shall exist and no vehicle, portable sports equipment or any other obstruction deemed portable shall be parked or remain standing on any street or highway or portions hereof.
- B. The above parking/standing prohibitions shall remain in effect after the snow has ceased until the streets have been plowed sufficiently and to the extent that parking will not interfere with the normal flow of traffic.

Chapter 71-20 Removal of vehicles shall be deleted in its entirety and the following shall be inserted;

71-20 Removal of Vehicles and Portable Sports Equipment, to include but not limited to: Cars, Trucks, Motorcycles, ATV's, Basketball Hoops or any other obstruction deemed portable.

Any unoccupied vehicle, parked or standing, or portable sports equipment deemed an obstruction standing in the street in violation of this ordinance—shall be deemed a nuisance and menace to the safe and proper regulation of traffic and any police officer may provide for the removal of such obstruction. The owner shall pay the reasonable costs of the removal and storage which may result from such removal before regaining possession of such vehicle or portable obstruction.

Construal of Provisions

Nothing in this Article shall be construed to permit parking at any time or place where it is forbidden by other provisions of the New Jersey Statutes or the Township Code

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading by the Township Committee of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey on November 15, 2010. The Ordinance will be considered for second and final reading at a meeting of the Township Committee on December 6, 2010, at 6:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached and considered, at the Municipal Building located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey. At that time the public is invited to ask questions, raise objections or provide public comment with regard to the proposed adoption of this Ordinance.

Kathleen T. West, RMC Municipal Clerk